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City First Last Can the shift transport the 
Fire Engine to a restaurant 
for a meal?

Can the supervisor send an employee in a 
City vehicle to pick up food for the whole 
shift?

Email

Athens Rita Brown Yes Yes rbrown@cityofathenstn.com
Bartlett Peter Voss No Ambulance or Engine 2 only pvoss@cityofbartlett.org
Brentwood Michael Worsham No Yes worshamm@brentwood-tn.org
Clarksville Wilbur Berry Yes Yes wberry@cityofclarksville.com
Cleveland Jeff Davis Yes Yes jdavis@cityofclevelandtn.com
Collierville Jeff Sprow No Yes jsprow@ci.collierville.tn.us
Columbia Kate Collier Only on very special occasions with 

the permission of the Shift 
Commander.

Only in the event of an emergency in which food may be 
obtained and brought to the scene of the emergency.

kcollier@columbiatn.com

Cookeville Jim Burchett No Yes jcb@cookeville-tn.org
East Ridge Trish Perry Yes Yes pperry@eastridgetn.org
Farragut Gary Palmer Yes No gary.palmer@townoffarragut.org
Franklin Shirley Harmon Yes No shirley.harmon@franklin-gov.com
Gallatin Dave Crawford No Yes dave.crawford@gallatin-tn.gov
Jackson Lynn Henning Yes No lhenning@cityofjackson.net
Johnson City Paul Greene No Yes chiefgreene@johnsoncitytn.org
Kingsport Barbara Duncan No Yes duncan@ci.kingsport.tn.us
Lebanon Bill Durham Yes No bdurham@lebanontn.org
Maryville Teresa Best No No tabest@ci.maryville.tn.us
Memphis Lorene Essex No No rochelle.williams@memphistn.gov
Murfreesboro Sue Mahon Yes, if it is an establishment where 

they pay for their meal before 
receiving the meal (more typical with 
fast food).

Yes smahon@murfreesborotn.gov

Nashville Dorothy Shell-Berry with approval of Chief officer may use the engine to go to grocery dorothy.berry@nashville.gov
Oak Ridge Penelope Sissom Yes Yes psissom@cortn.org
Tullahoma Casta Brice Yes Yes cbrice@tullahoma-tn.com


